RESOLUTION NO. 2022-155

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTNDING WITH THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE USE OF LEO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC VERUS SOFTWARE USED TO ANALYZE INMATE PHONE CALLS IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$100,000

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) has partnered with the Sacramento County District Attorney's Office (DA's Office) for the use of LEO Technologies Verus Analytical and Transcription Services Software since October 2021; and

WHEREAS, Verus software transcribes and analyzes inmate phone calls originating from correctional facilities in Sacramento County utilizing keywords and phrases; and

WHEREAS, EGPD is notified when keywords and phrases are flagged and uses the data to assist with criminal investigations; and

WHEREAS, the DA's Office has requested participating agencies to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding for shared use of the Verus Analytical and Transcription Services Software; and

WHEREAS, the Verus software has proven to be a valuable tool for EGPD that supports the City's commitment to provide the highest level of public safety for residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Sacramento County District Attorney's Office, in substantially the form presented, for continued use of LEO Technologies Verus Analytical and Transcription Services Software in an amount not to exceed \$100,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of June 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

INDGREN. CITY ERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-155

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 22, 2022 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California